
 
 

 

 
 

STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 7 June 2016 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  East Devon District Council, The Knowle, Sidmouth 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact  . 
 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Dewhirst, Haines, Leadbetter, Prowse, Lyons, Dent, Chapman, Sheldon and Jung 
 
 
The Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee may nominate a named substitute to attend a meeting 
of the Joint Scrutiny Committee provided that at last 24 hours notice has been given to the Proper 
officer of the Relevant Council together with the name of the substitute 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1    Appointment of Chair 
 

 

 To elect a Chair - in accordance with procedural rules this shall be in a rotational 
basis with the Chair to be appointed for 12 months unless agreed otherwise by 
the Committee. The previous Chair was a Teignbridge District Councillor. 
 
In accordance with Standing Orders, the Chair cannot be a Teignbridge District 
Councillor, as a Teignbridge District Councillor is to chair the Strata Executive 
Committee. 
 

 

2    Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 

3    Minutes 
 

 

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016. 
 
 

 



4    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

5    Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 12 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
 

 

6    Questions from the Public Under Procedural Rules 
 

 

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Each individual will be restricted to speaking for a total of 3 minutes. 
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions should 
be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two working days 
prior to the meeting.  
 

 

7    Question from Members of the Councils under Procedure Rules 
 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Councils.  
 
Where a question does not relate to an agenda item details of questions should 
be notified to the Proper Officer of the Relevant Council at least two working days 
prior to the meeting.  
 
 

 

8    Access to Board Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strata Board. 
 

(Pages 5 - 
6) 

9    Strata Implementation Progress Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
 
 

(Pages 7 - 
12) 



10    Strata Budget Monitoring Quarter 4 : 2015/16 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Director (Finance Lead) 
 

(Pages 13 
- 20) 

11    Strata Board Annual Work Plan 
 

 

 To note Strata Board Annual Work Plan. 
 

(Pages 21 
- 22) 

 Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

12    Human Resources Update Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Strata Board. 
 

(Pages 23 
- 30) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting will be held on Thursday 15 September 2016 at 5.30 pm . 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265275. 

 

http://www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil
http://www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil


This page is intentionally left blank



             

 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 
  

7 June JSC  and 21 June JEC 

PUBLICATION DATE:   
 

25 May 2016 

REPORT OF:  Neil Aggett, Strata Board 
 

SUBJECT: Access to Board Minutes 
  

  
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
Review of access request to Board minutes 
  
2. Detail 
 
 
The Strata Board has met and considered the JSC’s request for access to Board 
minutes. 
 
The Board fully understand the need for scrutiny members to have sufficient 
information to undertake the role and is committed to providing appropriate  
information. 
 
The level of information in Board minutes is operational and relates to the day to day 
management of the company and as such is not appropriate for general release. 
The Board have reviewed the information currently provided to both the Joint 
Scrutiny Committee and the Joint Executive Committee to assist Councillors both 
monitor and develop the business. 
 
The Board has recently had a conversation with the Chief Operating Officer about the 
need for a clear helicopter view of the business to enable interested parties to be fully 
aware of the objectives of the company and to be able to monitor and check progress 
with the delivery of those actions.  
 
The company is currently working to a business plan adopted in November 2014.  As 
members will know an update of the business plan is to come to the JSC and the 
JEC in the autumn.  Customer service plans are also to be submitted which sets out 
the level and services to be provided to the partner council’s. 
 

 

Strata Board, JSC and JEC 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



             

 
In addition, there is the current monthly financial monitoring statement and a 
quarterly report to the OSC and the JEC.  
 
The annual work plan for the Strata Board is now available and this gives members 
an indication of the work to be undertaken by the Board.  If there is any specific item 
on which OSC would require any further information the Board would be happy to 
provide an update. 
 
Members are reminded that Strata arrangements are governed by the Shareholder 
Agreement and the Service Contracts which were approved by all three Council’s.  
The shareholder agreement makes it very clear that any strategic decisions 
regarding additional partners or the provision of additional specific services is a 
decision reserved to the three Council’s. 
   
It is hoped this resume of the information and the arrangements for the management 
of Strata will provide some assurance to the Overview and Scrutiny members 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Joint Scrutiny Committee and Joint Executive Committee note the 
Boards response. 

Page 6



             

 
 

DATE OF MEETING: 
  

7 June JSC  and 21 June JEC 

PUBLICATION DATE:   
 

25 May 2016 

REPORT OF:  Chris Powell 
 

SUBJECT: Strata Implementation progress 
 

  
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
The JSC an JEC are asked to consider the implementation progress 
  
2. May Summary 
 
 
Global Desktop 
Implementing the new IT infrastructure to provide the Global Desktop for all councils 
continues to be a central theme within Strata and we now have 569 users of the 
system. The Global Desktop has highlighted its value recently when: 
 

• Oakwood House (an office in Exeter) had a power cut and when people 

[...]
being bought from 
Nexus.  This will last until the end of July and so we will review the 
situation mid June. 

• Service Desk operator has resigned and we will replace with a fixed 
term Service Desk Officer. 

• One of the three Document Centre staff at Teignbrige has taken a job 
within Teignbridge Council.  We will need to replace quickly. 

 
 

5. Global Desktop and other Strata implementation elements 

• VMWare – the software fix for the Global Desktop is expected on 31st 
May.  We will then test to ensure it works on all our applications which 
will take at least a week.  Crossed fingers that it works otherwise the roll 
out to EDDC could be delayed. 

• WAN – the fail-over testing has been successful for the two internet 
connections – 400meg at Civic and 100 meg at Oakwood.  The dual 
connections for EDDC and TDC are next to be set up and tested.  

• WAN – organising changes to the Siemens network connections for 
EDDC remote offices to ensure the connections work with the Virgin 
network is taking longer than expected and is being closely watched. 

• User Acceptance Testing – testing of EDDC’s business software with 
users has begun on schedule.  

• Telecoms migration – work is suffering due to absence of a key staff 
member. Project has been passed to another member of the team.  
Mitigation actions continue and no delay in end dates is expected at 
present. 

• PSN Code of Connection has been submitted for all three councils  - 
remedial work was needed after latest security scans on EDDC and 
TDC systems.  We have mitigated to what we think is an appropriate 
level and we now await the feedback from the PSN assessors. 

 

Page 10



             

 
6. Convergence and other Business Systems 

The Strata infrastructure is well on its way to being implemented and the Global 
Desktop, with all its complexities, has been proved to work well so far.   With 
TDC expected to be fully migrated by the end of December the attention now 
begins to focus on the convergence onto common business applications. 
 
The two decisions that have been brought to JEC are:  

- HR/payroll/T&A/ door security suite of systems 
-  Migration to the IDOX system, Uniform, at Exeter. 

 
Both of these projects are in progress.  There are a number of other 
convergence projects that have come about opportunistically, as shown in the 
image below (a screen shot of the projects reporting system).  These projects 
may have arisen from new work being requested by councils, or where 
contracts are being renewed, or where external agencies demand a change 
eg BACS. 
 

 

 
 
 
The resources of the Business Systems Team are limited to what the 20 
people can deliver and we now have a “chicken and egg” situation developing.  
We cannot deliver the third arm of the Strata business case – to create 
increased capacity and capability for business change activities -  until 
convergence is achieved and it is looking increasingly likely that most of the  
resources could be used up with individual council transformation or 
improvement projects rather than convergence. 
 
We are still considering options and will be a position to present to the next 
JEC. 

Page 11



             

 
 
 
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That Joint Scrutiny Committee and Joint Executive Committee note the progress 
set out within the report. 

Page 12



             

 

 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  
 

7 JUNE 2016 & 21 JUNE 2016 
 
24 MAY 2016 

REPORT OF: 
 

STRATA BOARD 
 

SUBJECT: STRATA BUDGET MONITORING Q4 - 2015/16 
 
 

  
 
 

1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 This report advises Members of the final financial position of Strata for the 2015-

16 financial year, including the refund reflecting the savings made in the year.  
  

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Company has been given a total of £5.752 million to run the IT Services in 

2015/16 along with funding for various capital projects.  The Company also 
maintains an account for additional purchases throughout the year, which is 
invoiced to each Council based on actual purchases made. 

 
3. MAIN IMPLICATIONS  
 

Strata Final Financial Position to 31 March 2016 
 

3.1 Savings as per Business Plan 
 

The original Business Case for Strata set out a savings profile over the initial 
ten year period of the Company.  The savings were split into cashable revenue 
savings and savings to the Councils from not having to implement specific 
capital projects individually. 

 
  

 
JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE & JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 10



             

 
A breakdown of the saving summary is set out below. 

 
Capital 

Expenditure 

Savings 

Revenue 

Savings

Total

2015-16 Year 1 (443,932) (262,098) (706,030)

2016-17 Year 2 (272,522) (254,052) (526,574)

2017-18 Year 3 (319,822) (482,836) (802,658)

2018-19 Year 4 (259,609) (627,961) (887,570)

2019-20 Year 5 (129,300) (769,653) (898,953)

2020-21 Year 6 867,962 (858,293) 9,669

2021-22 Year 7 (138,000) (933,626) (1,071,626)

2022-23 Year 8 (9,884) (927,313) (937,197)

2023-24 Year 9 (196,902) (949,680) (1,146,582)

2024-25 Year 10 (374,300) (984,040) (1,358,340)

Total (1,276,309) (7,049,550) (8,325,859)

 

In the current financial year therefore the savings expectation as per the 
Business Plan for Revenue is £262,098.  The section below will set out 
performance against this target. 

 
3.2 Key Variations from Revenue Budget 
 

Strata had delivered a refund equivalent to 88% of the planned revenue savings for 
the Councils in 2015-16.  The key variations are set out below and a summary is 
shown at Appendix A: 

 
  

Expenditure 
Type 

Projected Over 
/ (Underspend) 

Detail 

Employees 158,941 

• The planned redundancies have taken 
place; 

• The additional costs mask the saving in 
employee costs as they have been funded 
from carry forward TCA Grant. 

• Savings in employees were slightly below 
target. 

  

Page 14



             

 

Expenditure 
Type 

Projected Over 
/ (Underspend) 

Detail 

Supplies & 
Services 

(331,106) 

• Some savings anticipated this year as a 
result of contract novation (£21,500), but 
more will start on 1 April 2016 which will 
lead to a total of £66,800 a year against a 
savings target of £84,000.  Further 
negotiations to be finalised; 

• Unexpected rental costs in respect of data 
centre equipment at Teignbridge DC; 

• Final bills from the three Councils were 
lower than anticipated. 

Income - 
Revenue 

(43,114) 
• Additional income in respect of identified 

budget lines at the three Councils, which 
were not identified in the Shareholder 
Agreement. 

Investment 
interest / Tax 

(9,064) 

net 
• Interest income less tax 

  
3.3 Key Variations from Capital Budget 
 
 The capital project to deliver the data centre and other implementation 

projects is progressing.  The Capital programme remains on track and there is 
sufficient funding available to complete the outstanding Telecoms element of 
the implementation plan. 

 
3.4 TCA Grant 
 
 The TCA Grant funding and expenditure is included within the revenue budget 

and has now been utilised. 
 
3.5 Council Recharge Account 
 
 The Councils also request additional equipment for which they are 

subsequently invoiced.  At the year-end there are no outstanding payments to 
be made. 

 
  

Page 15



             

 
3.6 Draft Accounts 
 

The draft accounts have been submitted to Francis Clark, the accountants, 
and the draft Profit & Loss account and Balance Sheet are set out in Appendix 
B.  The main variations from the management accounts in Appendix A are that 
depreciation, amortisation and Pension Fund implications are added to the 
formal Statement of Accounts.  The draft accounts show an improvement in 
the bottom line of Strata’s Balance Sheet and this is shown after the refund 
has been accounted for. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Joint Scrutiny Committee and Joint Executive Committee notes the 
contents of the report. 
 
 

Dave Hodgson
[...]
ES

Period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

£ £

(2,772,619.00) Loss for the financial period (1,040,046.70)

(703,000.00) Defined Liability Movement 1,103,000.00

(3,475,619.00) Total recognised Gains & Losses relating to the period 62,953.30

Profit and Loss Account - Draft

Strata Service Solutions Limited

Period from 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016

Page 19



APPENDIX B

2014-15 2015-16

£ Fixed Assets £

1,991,104.00 STRATA INTANGIBLE ASSETS 1,963,841.34

1,425,069.00 STRATA PPE 1,270,787.99

3,416,173.00 3,234,629.33

Current Assets

12,447.00 STRATA STOCK 7,845.15

718,887.00 STRATA DEBTORS 1,531,059.99

1,374,444.00 STRATA CASH 504,809.05

2,105,778.00 2,043,714.19

(1,153,880.00) STRATA CREDITORS (1,286,722.54)

951,898.00 756,991.65

4,368,071.00 Total Assets less Current Liabilities 3,991,620.98

(1,569,978.00) Deferred Income (1,774,677.72)

2,798,093.00 Net Assets excluding Pension Liability 2,216,943.26

(4,022,000.00) STRATA PENSIONS (3,377,000.00)

(1,223,907.00) Net Liabilities (1,160,056.74)

£ £

3.00 Called up Share Capital 3.00

2,064,067.00 Capital Contribution Reserve 1,613,725.00

(3,287,977.00) STRATA P&L ACCOUNT (2,773,784.74)

(1,223,907.00) Shareholders' Deficit (1,160,056.74)

STRATA BALANCE SHEET - DRAFT

as at 31 March 2016

Page 20



 

 

STRATA BOARD ANNUAL WORK PLAN     -    MAY 2016 – Approved by Board 15 APRIL 2016 

22  JAN 22  FEB 22 MAR 15 APRIL  20 MAY 17 JUNE 15 JULY 19 AUG 16 SEPT 21  OCT 18  NOV 16  DEC 

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

Financial 
Monitoring  

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
report 

COO’s 
progress 
[...]
1

A
genda Item

 11



 

 

 

 Remote 
decisions 

Market 
Supplements 

         

P
age 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Access to Board Minutes
	9 Strata Implementation Progress Report
	10 Strata Budget Monitoring Quarter 4 : 2015/16
	Finance report - Appendix A
	Finance report - Appendix B

	11 Strata Board Annual Work Plan
	12 Human Resources Update Report
	Strata Human Resouces update - June 2016 - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 7 June 2016 
Present:- 
  
Councillors Dewhirst, Haines, Prowse, Dent, Jung and Musgrave 
 
Also Present 
 
Chief Operating Officer, Manager Programmes and Resources, Director with responsibility 
for Finance, Strategic Lead for Human Resources, Strategic Lead Finance, Teignbridge 
Strata Director and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) 
  
 
17   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 

 
 Councillor Dent of East Devon District Council was elected as Chair for the next 12 

months. 
 

18   APOLOGIES 
 

 These were received from Councillors Chapman, Leadbetter, Lyons and Sheldon. 
 

19   MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016 were taken as read and signed 
by the Chair as correct. 
 

20   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of pecuniary interest were made. 
 

21   QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER PROCEDURAL RULES 
 

 Councillor Phil Wright from Sidmouth Town Council reported that the Manor 
Pavilion Theatre accounts showed a recharge of £13,500 for PC support and 
asked how this figure was calculated as it seemed high for the number of PCs at 
the theatre. 
 
The Strategic Lead Finance reported that the Strata recharge for the theatre would 
include costs for print and design as well as for ICT which it was believed involved 
five PCs that were used at the theatre and would include hardware and software 
support and supply. The recharge was based on these costs and was considered 
to be reasonable. 
 
 

22   QUESTION FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCILS UNDER PROCEDURE 
RULES 

 
 None. 

 
23   ACCESS TO BOARD MINUTES 

 
 Members noted that the Strata Board had met and considered the JSC’s request 

for access to Board minutes. The Board fully understood the need for scrutiny 
members to have sufficient information to undertake the role and was committed to 
providing appropriate information.  



 
The level of information in Board minutes was operational and related to the day to 
day management of the company and as such was not appropriate for general 
release. The Board had reviewed the information currently provided to both the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee and Joint Executive Committee to assist Councillors to 
both monitor and develop business. 
 
Members were concerned that they could not fulfil their scrutiny role adequately 
and ensure the provision of value for money for the public without access to the 
minutes of the Board. In cases where there was sensitive personal information 
contained within them, these could be redacted.  
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
(1) noted the report; and  
 
(2) requested that Board minutes be made available in Part B of the agenda to 

both the Strata Joint Scrutiny and Executive Committees 
 

24   STRATA IMPLEMENTATION PROGRESS REPORT 
 

 The report of the Chief Operating Officer was submitted advising Members on the 
progress of Strata implementation during 2015/16, including a project outturn 
assessment against the savings set out in the Business Plan.   
 
Implementing the new IT infrastructure to provide the Global Desktop for all 
Councils continued to be a central theme within Strata and there were now 569 
users of the system within Exeter City Council. There had been good feedback 
from Exeter City about the installation of Global Desktop. It was now planned to 
begin the roll out within East Devon District Council. However, there were two 
software bugs that needed to be fixed before the roll out. It was anticipated that the 
supplier would be fixing these on the 16 June. The main risk at present was to the 
telephony project where the key resource was off sick. Strata may need to buy in 
external resource to ensure this objective was met. 
 
Councillor Prowse reported on the IT problem experienced by Teignbridge DC at 
the Police Commissioner election count and asked what actions were being taken 
to overcome these problems. The Chief Operating Officer reported that this had 
been caused by a mixture of problems which had now all been tested and dealt 
with and should not reoccur for the EU Referendum count.  
 
The Chief Operating Officer provided details of a number of security attacks on the 
systems which were being defended but emphasised the importance of not being 
complacent. He reported on his concerns that Strata may need additional 
assistance in dealing with future attacks as they were getting more sophisticated 
and questioned whether there was sufficient in-house expertise to deal with these 
in the future. 
 
The revenue costs had come in better than forecast with £230,000 saved against 
and original target of £262,000. Members requested that a traffic light system for 
issues contained in the report be reinstated for the next meeting. It was noted that 
there would also be a more detailed report on convergence and other business 
systems at the next meeting. 

 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 
 



25   STRATA BUDGET MONITORING QUARTER 4 : 2015/16 
 

 The report of the Director with responsibility for Finance was submitted advising 
Members on the financial progress of Strata during 2015/16, including the refund 
reflecting the savings made in the year.   
 
Strata was looking to refund a total of £230,000 back to the three Councils, having 
been given a total of £5.752 million to run IT services in 2015/16 along with funding 
for various capital projects. The Company also maintained an account for 
additional purchases throughout the year, which is invoiced to each Council based 
on actual purchases made. It was noted that turnover now was £6.5 million.  
 
The Director with responsibility for Finance reported that there had been a 
significant improvement in reducing the pension fund liabilities to Strata which was 
a benefit to the business. The Committee wished to congratulate Strata and its 
staff on the work undertaken so far and wished the progress made to be 
maintained. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the report. 
 

26   STRATA BOARD ANNUAL WORK PLAN 
 

 The report of the Strata Board Annual Work Plan 2016/17 was submitted and the 
Committee Members accepted the benefits of seeing the work plan.  
 
A Member of the Committee asked whether there had been any interest from other 
local authorities in Devon in joining Strata. It was noted that there had been some 
interest expressed and the Committee Members noted the need to look at joining 
mechanisms for the future and the financial terms. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the report 
 

27   LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

press and public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following items on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

28   HUMAN RESOURCES UPDATE REPORT 
 

 The Alternate Director (HR & OD Lead) presented the Human Resources update 
report. Members noted that from the outset, the Human Resources strategy, 
advice, consultation with the Board, UNISON, employee representatives and staff 
had been consistent. They also noted that the company would need to determine 
the structure before new terms were offered and that individuals would not be 
forced to take Strata terms unless they were being offered new roles in that 
structure. 
 
Additionally, from the outset, the HR strategy and advice to Strata was that 
although harmonisation of terms was the ultimate aim, new terms needed to be 
offered for existing roles where it was affordable and suited the needs of the 
business. Agreement to the restructure proposals was given to the Board by the 
JEC in October 2015. Delivery of the restructure had been delayed to date due to 
the delay in providing job descriptions and job evaluation forms to HR. 
 



The results of the Staff engagement survey had been published and were available 
on the Strata internet. It had been recommended that the Strata management team 
draw up an action plan on feedback received from the survey and help improving 
towards the attainment of Investors in People. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the progress of the Human Resources 
report. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.50 pm) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


